

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 400 NORTH STREET HARRISBURG, PENNSYLVANIA 17120 May 25, 2023

> Docket No. A-2012-2294761 Utility Code: 1714457

LEE PATRICK SHARP GAS INC GLEN MILLS 22945 E PINEY GROVE RD GEORGETOWN DE 19947

RE: Act 127 Registration Pipeline Ownership Change

Dear Mr. Patrick:

Cc:

This letter serves to acknowledge your notification to the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) of the transfer of Sharp Gas Inc. -Glen Mills' (Sharp Gas Glen Mills) oil and natural gas assets to Sharp Gas Inc. dba Sharp Energy at Docket No. A-2023-3040091 as of April 2023. As you state, the pipeline assets associated with Docket No. A-2012-2294761 are now under the ownership of Sharp Gas Inc. dba Sharp Energy, as defined in the Gas and Hazardous Liquids Pipeline Act 127 of 2011, therefore, the Commission will remove Sharp Gas Glen Mills from its registry of pipeline operators.

The Commission reminds Sharp Gas Glen Mills that if it were to acquire any jurisdictional assets in the future, it must file an initial registration form with the Commission in order to comply with the mandates of Act 127.

Please direct any questions to Lee Yalcin, Financial Analyst, Technical Utility Services at email lyalcin@pa.gov (preferred) or (717) 787-6723.

Sincerely.

Rosemary Chiavetta

Secretary

Amy Zuvich, Bureau of Administration, Financial and Assessments